

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE (OSB # 02361)
DANIEL P. MENSHER (OSB # 07463)
DANIEL J. ROHLF (OSB # 990069)
Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503)768-6894, laplante@lclark.edu
(503)768-6926, dmensher@lclark.edu
(503) 768-6707, rohlf@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES, a non-profit corporation,

Civil No: 05-1876-HA

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, a United States
Government Agency, NATIONAL MARINE
FISHERIES SERVICE, a part of the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, a part of
the United States Department of Commerce, and
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, a part of the United States Department
of the Interior,

Defendants, and

**(CORRECTED) MEMORANUDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON CLEAN WATER
ACT CLAIMS**

(Oral Argument Requested)

THE STATE OF OREGON, and NORTHWEST
PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

Intervenor-Defendants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. NWEA Has Standing to Bring Suit	8
II. EPA Violated its Mandatory Duty to Review and Act on Oregon’s Water Quality Standards Related to Nonpoint Sources	8
A. Oregon’s Water Quality Standards Do Not Apply to the Most Significant Sources of Pollution in the State	9
B. EPA Must Review Oregon’s Nonpoint Source Exemptions Because They Are Water Quality Standards	11
C. EPA Has the Authority to Review Water Quality Standards Related to Nonpoint Sources	13
III. EPA’s Approval of Oregon’s Numeric Criteria Was Arbitrary and Capricious	16
A. EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Approved the 20°C Criterion	16
B. EPA Approved Oregon’s 12°C Criterion for Bull Trout Despite the Record Demonstrating that 12°C Will Not Protect All Bull Trout Life Stages	20
C. EPA Unlawfully Approved Oregon’s 13°C Criterion for Salmon and Steelhead Spawning Through Fry Emergence	24
D. EPA’s Unlawfully Approved Oregon’s 18°C Criterion for Salmon and Steelhead Juvenile Rearing & Migration	24
IV. The Narrative Exemptions From the Numeric Water Quality Criteria Furthers EPA’s Failure to Ensure the Protection of Salmonid Uses in Oregon Waters	26
A. The “Natural Conditions” Criterion Fails to Protect Designated Uses	27

B. The “Human Use Allowance” Exemption Allows Sources to Add Significant Amounts of Heat Without Ensuring the Protection of Coldwater Uses.....	31
V. EPA’s Approval of Oregon’s Use Designations Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because Oregon Failed to Properly Analyze or Determine What Uses Are “Existing” and “Attainable”.....	32
A. The CWA and EPA’s Regulations Require Use Designations Based on What is “Existing” and What is Attainable	33
B. Oregon Revised its Uses Without the Required UAAs and Therefore Without Analyzing Existing Uses or Attainability of Uses	35
VI. EPA’s Approval of Oregon’s Antidegradation Policy and Implementation Methods Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	40
A. Oregon’s Antidegradation Policy Does Not Protect Existing Uses.....	40
B. EPA’s Approval of Oregon’s Antidegradation Implementation Plan Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	43
VII. Taken Together, Oregon’s Water Quality Standards Do Not Protect Uses - Threatened and Endangered Species.....	46
A. EPA’s Approval Decisions Were Based on Assumptions that Are Unsupported or Undermined by the Very Standards EPA Approved.....	46
B. For All of Oregon’s Water Quality Standards, EPA Was Required to Consider the Depleted Status of the Salmonid Populations.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska Clean Water Alliance v. Clark</i> , No. C96-1762R, 1997 WL 446499 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	31
<i>American Wildlands v. Browner</i> , 260 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Natl. Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 30
CV No. 08-302-CL, 2009 WL 2176049 (D. Or. June 29, 2009)	10
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757, 769 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Fla. Pub. Interest Research Group Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson</i> , 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32, 45
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. EPA</i> , 105 F.3d 599 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. U.S.</i> , 2006 WL 648055 (S.D. Fla. February 16, 2006).....	11
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. U.S.</i> , No. 95-0533-CIV-DAVIS, 1998 WL 1805539 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 1998).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> , 2010 WL 843761 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23, 28
<i>Nw Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 17, 19
<i>Nw Envtl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Or. 2003)	passim
<i>Nw Envtl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , CV-01-510-HA (filed April 12, 2001).....	6
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Horinko</i> , 279 F.Supp.2d 732, (S.D.W.Va. 2003).....	31, 43, 45

<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123, 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 8, 14, 15
---	--------------

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 14, 33, 39
33 U.S.C. § 1313	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1329	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365	7
33 U.S.C. §§ 1288	3
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311	3
5 U.S.C. § 706	7

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 131.2	1
40 C.F.R. § 131.3	16, 33, 34 40
40 C.F.R. § 131.5	2, 18
40 C.F.R. § 131.6	40
40 C.F.R. § 131.10	passim
40 C.F.R. § 131.11	16, 18, 19, 21
40 C.F.R. § 131.12	2, 40, 41, 42
40 C.F.R. § 131.13	2, 13
40 C.F.R. § 131.20	2
40 C.F.R. § 131.21	2, 31
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	2

Federal Register

48 Fed. Reg. 51400, 51401 (Nov. 8, 1983)	34
48 Fed. Reg. 51400-01, 51402 (Nov. 8, 1983)	39
62 Fed.Reg. 41,162, 41169 (July 31, 1997)	49
63 Fed. Reg. 36742, 36751 (July 7, 1998)	33, 36, 37
64 Fed. Reg. 37,073 (July 9, 1999)	1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	7
-----------------------------	---

State Regulations

OAR 340-041-0002	20, 29, 42
------------------------	------------

OAR 340-041-0004.....	10, 41, 42
OAR 340-041-0007.....	27
OAR 340-041-0028.....	passim
OAR 340-041-0061.....	10
OAR 340-041-0002.....	36
OAR 340-041-00028.....	30, 32

Administrative Hearings

<i>In re Star-Kist Carbide, Inc.</i> , 3 E.A.D. 172, 182-183, n. 16 (Adm’r 1990).....	13
---	----

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 92-414 at 38 (1971).....	14
--------------------------------------	----

Other Sources

Craig N. Johnston, Salmon and Water Temperature: Taking Endangered Species Seriously in Establishing Water Quality Standards, 33 <i>Envtl.</i> 151, 168 (2002).....	50
